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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARD AND WARNINGS 

WARNING! 

THE KNOWLEDGE OF THIS MANUAL IS AN INDESPENSIBLE CONDITION OF A PROPER 

DEVICE OPERATION. YOU ARE KINDLY REQUSTED TO FAMILIRIZE YOURSELF WITH 

THE MANUAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND FURTHER DEVICE OPERATION. 

 

WARNING! 
INSTALLATION AND SERVICING SHOULD ONLY BE DONE BY QUALIFIED SERVICE 

PERSONNEL AND SHOULD CONFORM TO ALL LOCAL REGULATIONS 

 

1. Prior to undertaking any action please consult the following manual and read all the safety and operating 

instructions before starting the ceiling bracket. 

2. Please keep this manual for the lifespan of the device in case referring to the contents of this manual is 

necessary; 

3. All the safety precautions referred to in this manual should be strictly followed, as they have a direct 

influence on user’s safety and durability and reliability of the ceiling bracket; 

4. All actions conducted by the servicemen and users must be accomplished in accordance with the user’s 

manual; 

5. Usage of additional devices and components neither provided nor recommended by the producer    is 

forbidden; 

6. Mounting the ceiling bracket on unstable surface or using not recommended mounts is forbidden. Improperly 

mounted ceiling bracket may cause a fatal accident or may be seriously damaged itself. The ceiling bracket 

must be mounted by qualified personnel with proper authorization, in accordance with this user’s manual.  

 

WARNING! 

Due to the product being constantly enhanced and optimized, certain parameters and functions described in the 

manual in question may change without further notice. We strongly suggest visiting the www.novuscctv.com 

website in order to access the newest manual  

WARNING! 

Data included in the following user’s manual is up to date at the time of printing. AAT Holding S.A. holds 

exclusive rights to modify this manual. The producer reserves the rights for device specification modification 

and change in the design without prior notice. 
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1. General characteristics 

Ceiling mount cable managed bracket NVB-SD70CB designed for speed dome IP camera  

NVIP-3DN7030SD/IRH-2P. 

2. External dimensions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*It protects only against insects  

**Element of camera set 

4. Technical specification 

 

 

FOREWORD INFORMATION 

Type ceiling mount cable managed bracket 

Application speed dome IP camera NVIP-3DN7030SD/IRH-2P 

Material steel 

Color white 

Load Capacity 6 kg 

Dimensions (mm) 250 (length) x 140 (diameter) 

Weight 1,1 kg 
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3. Package contents             

                

             

 

                      

         Mounting       *Sealing         Screws        **Camera 

 Ceiling bracket                 adapter            sponge          with washers                    bracket 
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INSTALLATION MANUAL 

5. Installation manual  

WARNIGN! 

If there is any possibility of contact of the water with brackets or camera adapters, then brackets and 

adapter thoroughly sealed with sealing compound from outside and inside. AAT Holding S.A. does not 

bear any responsibility in case of damage of  the camera associated with the penetration of the brackets 

or adapter of water to the camera or connectors.  

WARNING!  

If there is any possibility of contact of water with camera wires, they should be carried out so that the 

water does not run away into the brackets using them.  

WARNING! 

The declared degree of protection of the camera relates to its housing and does not take into account the 

possibility of moisture infiltration into the interior of the camera by connecting cables, connectors, 

adapters or brackets. Connection cables, connectors, adapters or brackets protection through i.e. sealing 

up is the responsibility of the camera installer. The manufacturer is not liable for any damages to the 

camera caused as a result of failing in performing that activity by installer, which also means that 

camera damaged in that way is not subject to warranty repairs. 

1. Pick a suitable location and provide all necessary wiring in 

desired bracket mounting place. 

2. Mark 4 mounting holes and drill them in selected locations. 

3. Put all necessary wires to connect the camera . 

4. Put sealing sponge into ceiling bracket, form adapter’s side. 

Optionally, cut the sponge to allow provide the wires 

through the middle  

WARNING!  

Sailing sponge protects only against insects, not protect against 

ingress of water.  

5. Mount adapter to ceiling bracket. 

6. Mounting between the adapter and the ceiling bracket must 

be sealed with an additional sealant  (a) 

7. Mount adapter to camera bracket. 

8. Mounting between adapter and camera bracket seal with 

additional Teflon tape (b). 

9. Secure mounting adapter against removing from the ceiling 

bracket using the screws (c). It should be noted, that was 

used rubber pad attached to the kit. 

10. Seal ceiling bracket from adapter side using additional 

sealant. This should seal both of link (a and b). 

11. Screw the ceiling bracket to the prepared place when the sealant will be hard enough.  

12. Seal mounting place with ceiling bracket (d) using additional sealant. 

13. Plug in the wires to the camera. 

14. Mount the camera in camera bracket. 

15. Secure camera against removing from the camera bracket using the screws. It should be noted, that 

was used rubber pad attached to the kit. 

16. Seal the indicated place (e) and every other possible leaks places using additional sealant. 

a 

b 

c 

d 

e 
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WARUNKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 

UWAGA! 

ZNAJOMOŚĆ NINIEJSZEJ INSTRUKCJI JEST NIEZBĘDNYM WARUNKIEM PRAWIDŁOWEJ 

EKSPLOATACJI UCHWYTU SUFITOWEGO. PROSIMY O ZAPOZNANIE SIĘ Z NIĄ PRZED 

PRZYSTĄPIENIEM DO INSTALACJI UCHWYTU. 

 

UWAGA! 
NIE WOLNO DOKONYWAĆ ŻADNYCH SAMODZIELNYCH NAPRAW. WSZYSTKIE 

NAPRAWY MOGĄ BYĆ REALIZOWANE JEDYNIE PRZEZ WYKWALIFIKOWANYCH 

PRACOWNIKÓW SERWISU. 

 

1. Przed zainstalowaniem i rozpoczęciem eksploatacji należy dokładnie zapoznać się z niniejszą 

instrukcją obsługi i zawartymi w niej wymogami bezpieczeństwa; 

2. Uprasza się o zachowanie instrukcji na czas eksploatacji uchwytu na wypadek konieczności 

odniesienia się do zawartych w niej treści; 

3. Należy skrupulatnie przestrzegać wymogów bezpieczeństwa opisanych w instrukcji, gdyż mają one 

bezpośredni wpływ na bezpieczeństwo użytkowników i trwałość oraz niezawodność uchwytu; 

4. Wszystkie czynności wykonywane przez instalatorów i użytkowników muszą być realizowane 

zgodnie z opisem zawartym w instrukcji; 

5. Nie wolno stosować żadnych dodatkowych urządzeń lub podzespołów nie przewidzianych 

i nie zalecanych przez producenta; 

6. Nie wolno umieszczać uchwytu na niestabilnych powierzchniach. Uchwyt musi być instalowany 

przez wykwalifikowany personel o odpowiednich uprawnieniach według zaleceń podanych 

w niniejszej instrukcji; 

 

UWAGA! 

Ponieważ produkt jest stale ulepszany i optymalizowany niektóre parametry i funkcje opisane              

w załączonej instrukcji mogły ulec zmianie. Prosimy o zapoznanie się z najnowszą instrukcją obsługi 

znajdującą się na stronie www.novuscctv.pl. 

UWAGA! 

Producent, firma AAT Holding S.A. zastrzega sobie możliwość wystąpienia błędów w druku oraz 

zmian parametrów technicznych bez uprzedniego powiadomienia. 
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1. Charakterystyka produktu 

Uchwyt sufitowy z przepustem kablowym NVB-SD70CB przeznaczony jest do kamer 

szybkoobrotowych NVIP-3DN7030SD/IRH-2P. 

2. Rysunki techniczne 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Zabezpiecza tylko przed owadami 

**Element zestawu kamery 

4. Dane techniczne 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INFORMACJE WSTĘPNE 

Typ uchwyt sufitowy z przepustem kablowym 

Zastosowanie kamera IP szybkoobrotowa NVIP-3DN7030SD/IRH-2P 

Materiał stal 

Kolor biały 

Nośność 6 kg 

Wymiary (mm) 250 (dł.) x 140 (średnica podstawy) 

Masa 1,1 kg 
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3. Zawartość zestawu             

                

             

 

                      

         Adapter        *Gąbka          Śruba                 **Uchwyt 

 Uchwyt sufitowy           montażowy uszczelniająca       z podkładkami                    kamery 
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INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU 

5. Instrukcja montażu  

UWAGA! 

Jeżeli istnieje jakakolwiek możliwość zetknięcia się wody z uchwytami lub adapterami  

kamery, należy uchwyty i adaptery dokładnie uszczelnić masą uszczelniającą, zarówno z  

zewnątrz jak i wewnątrz. Producent nie odpowiada za uszkodzenia kamery związane z przedostaniem 

się przez uchwyty lub adaptery wody do kamery bądź jej złącz. 

UWAGA!  

Jeżeli istnieje jakakolwiek możliwość zetknięcia się wody z przewodami kamery, 

należy je poprowadzić tak, aby woda nie wciekała do uchwytu za ich pomocą. 

UWAGA! 

Deklarowana klasa szczelności kamery dotyczy jej obudowy i nie uwzględnia możliwości wnikania 

wilgoci do wnętrza kamery poprzez przewody przyłączeniowe, złącza, oraz wszelkiego typu uchwyty. 

Zabezpieczenie przewodów, złącz oraz uchwytów poprzez np. uszczelnienie ich odpowiednią masą 

uszczelniająca jest obowiązkiem osoby instalującej kamerę. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 

wszelkie szkody, uszkodzenia kamery powstałe w skutek niedopełnienia w/w obowiązku co 

jednocześnie oznacza, iż nie podlegają one naprawom gwarancyjnym. 

1. Wybrać odpowiednią lokalizację i doprowadzić wszystkie 

przewody niezbędne do przyszłego podłączenia kamery. 

2. Oznaczyć miejsce montażu, a następnie zaznaczyć i 

wywiercić 4 otwory pod śruby montażowe. 

3. Wyprowadzić przewody niezbędne do podłączenia kamery. 

4. Włożyć gąbkę uszczelniającą do uchwytu sufitowego, od 

strony mocowania adaptera. Opcjonalnie naciąć gąbkę w celu 

umożliwienia przeprowadzenia przewodów przez jej środek  

UWAGA!  

Gąbka nie zabezpiecza przed wniknięciem wody, a jedynie przed 

przedostaniem się owadów.  

5. Zamocować adapter montażowy do uchwytu sufitowego. 

6.  Połączenie pomiędzy  adapterem a uchwytem sufitowym 

należy uszczelnić dodatkową masą uszczelniającą (a) 

7. Zamocować adapter montażowy do uchwytu kamery. 

8.  Połączenie pomiędzy adapterem a uchwytem kamery 

uszczelnić taśmą teflonową (b). 

9. Zabezpieczyć adapter montażowy przed odłączeniem się od 

uchwytu sufitowego za pomocą śruby dołączonej do zestawu 

(c). Należy zwrócić uwagę, aby użyta została gumowa 

podkładka dołączona do zestawu. 

10. Uszczelnić środek uchwytu sufitowego od strony adaptera dodatkową masą uszczelniającą. 

Działanie to powinno uszczelniać dodatkowo oba łączenia (a i b). 

11. Gdy masa uszczelniająca będzie odpowiednio twarda, należy zamocować uchwyt sufitowy za 

pomocą kołków montażowych wraz z dołączonymi elementami do przygotowanego miejsca. 

12.  Uszczelnić miejsce łączenia uchwytu sufitowego z sufitem (d) dodatkową masą uszczelniającą. 

13. Podłączyć przewody do kamery. 

14. Zamocować kamerę w uchwycie kamery 

15. Zabezpieczyć kamerę przed odłączeniem się od uchwytu kamery za pomocą śruby dołączonej do 

zestawu. Należy zwrócić uwagę, aby użyta została gumowa podkładka dołączona do zestawu. 

16. Uszczelnić wskazane miejsce (e) oraz wszelkie inne ewentualne nieszczelności dodatkową masą 

uszczelniającą. 

 

a 

b 

c 

d 

e 
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